

No. 14-1516

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

STEPHEN DUNCAN, Warden,
PETITIONER,

v.

LAWRENCE OWENS,
RESPONDENT.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
CAROLYN E. SHAPIRO*
Solicitor General
BRETT E. LEGNER
Deputy Solicitor General
MICHAEL M. GLICK
GARSON S. FISCHER
Ass't Attorneys General
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-3698

* Counsel of Record *cshapiro@atg.state.il.us*

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. This Case Presents An Important Issue Of Federal Law That Warrants This Court's Review.	1
II. The State Court's Rejection Of Respondent's Claim Was Neither Contrary To, Nor An Unreasonable Application Of, Any Clearly Established Supreme Court Precedent.	3
III. The Petition Is Not Moot Because The State Trial Court Retains Jurisdiction To Reverse Its Own Order Granting Respondent A New Trial.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009). . . .	7
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).	7
<i>Baldwin v. Reese</i> , 541 U.S. 27 (2004).	7
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).	3
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006).	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. ____ (2015).	6
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976).	4, 5, 6
<i>Glebe v. Frost</i> , 135 S. Ct. 429 (2014) (per curiam).	2
<i>Hardy v. Cross</i> , 132 S. Ct. 490 (2011) (per curiam).	3, 11
<i>Holbrook v. Flynn</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978).	4, 5, 6
<i>Lopez v. Smith</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1 (2014) (per curiam).	2, 5
<i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1990 (2013) (per curiam).	3, 5
<i>People v. Bailey</i> , 4 N.E.3d 474 (Ill. 2014).	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

People v. Hobbs, 220 N.E.2d 469 (Ill. 1966). 4

People v. Mink, 565 N.E.2d 975 (Ill. 1990). 9

Taylor v. Kentucky, 436 U.S. 478 (1978). 4

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 420 (2000). 1

In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970).. 7

Woods v. Donald, 135 S. Ct. 1372 (2015)
(per curiam). 2

Wright v. Van Patten, 552 U.S. 120 (2008)
(per curiam). 2, 4, 6

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 2254. *passim*

720 ILCS 5/9-1(a) (1999).. 7
